Organizational / Pre-Development Interest 34,561 34,561 1 1
PFC Legal 200,000 200,000 1 1
Project Security 8,500 – 1 1
Total Legal & Professional Services 1,867,096 1,858,596

Other Development Costs
Builders Risk 890,338 890,338 1 1
NRP Debt Placement Fee 150,372 TOO MUCH AT CLOSE150,372 1 1
PFC GC Management Fee 243,191 121,595 28 1
Total Other Development Costs 1,283,901 1,162,306

Development Fee 3,042,985 608,597

Soft Cost Contingency 1,814,445 – 1 28
Interest & Operating Reserves

Construction Interest 1,532,565 –
Land Broker - Cushman & Wakefield 296,161 – 1 1
Property Taxes – –
Construction Loan Origination 451,116 451,116 1 1
Other Reserve – 1 1
Owner Change Order Contingency 2,357,182   -   1 28
Operating Deficit 1,761,176 –
Clarion Monitoring Costs 235,000 235,000 14 7
Total Reserves & Other 6,633,201 686,116

Total Development Costs 92,536,695

THE NRP GROUP LLC
Anita Coy East
Austin, TX
Units:  341

Operating Pro Forma (Untrended) Operating Statement
Revenue: Per Sq. Ft. Monthly Ave. Annual Per Unit Unit Mix

Gross Potential Rent $2.38 $2,069 $8,467,812 $24,832 Type Count Beds Baths Sq Ft Total SF Rent Rent PSF Total Rent

Other Income 295,860 868 A0 - 60% 20 1 1 614 12,280 $1,606 $2.62 $32,120

Total Rental Income 8,763,672 25,700 B0 - 60% 13 2 2 974 12,662 $1,807 $1.86 $23,491

Vacancy Loss (438,184) (5.0%) C1 - 60% 3 3 2 1,385 4,155 $2,007 $1.45 $6,021

Delinquency Loss (87,637) (1.0%)
Total Revenue 8,237,852 24,158 A0 - 80% 18 1 1 614 11,052 $1,750 $2.85 $31,500

Operating Expenses: A1 -80% 60 1 1 723 43,380 $1,845 $2.55 $110,700

Controllable Expenses 1,298,869 3,809 B0 - 80% 50 2 2 977 48,850 $2,195 $2.25 $109,750

Franchise Tax 27,267 80 C1 - 80% 9 3 2 1,385 12,465 $2,676 $1.93 $24,084

PFC Ground Lease & AM Fee 240,466 705
Insurance 248,930 730 A1 63 1 1 723 45,549 $1,875 $2.59 $118,125

Management Fees 205,946 2.50% A2 18 1 1 757 13,626 $2,075 $2.74 $37,350

Total Operating Expenses 2,021,479 5,928 A2.1 7 1 1 760 5,320 $2,025 $2.66 $14,175

Replacement Reserves Expense Ratio 68,200   200 A3 5 1 1 776 3,880 $1,925 $2.48 $9,625

Total Opex and Reserves 25.37% 2,089,679 6,128 A4 3 1 1 697 2,091 $1,850 $2.65 $5,550

B0 2 2 2 977 1,954 $2,275 $2.33 $4,550

Net Operating Income 6,148,173 18,030 B0.1 38 2 2 989 37,582 $2,275 $2.30 $86,450
B6 18 2 2 1,243 22,374 $2,670 $2.15 $48,060

– B7 4 2 2 1,372 5,488 $2,775 $2.02 $11,100
C1 10 3 2 1,385 13,850 $3,300 $2.38 $33,000

341 870 296,558 $2,069 $2.38 $705,651

Type Units Distribution Sq. Ft. Avg. Rent Rent / Sq. Ft Type Units Distribution Sq. Ft. Avg. Rent Rent / Sq. Ft
Studios -   0% -   – – Studios -   0% -   – –

1 BR 96   57% 734   $1,925 $2.62 1 BR 98   57% 681   $681 $1.00
2 BR 62   37% 1,087   $2,422 $2.23 2 BR 63   36% 976   $2,383 $2.44
3 BR 10   6% 1,385   $3,300 $2.38 3 BR 12   7% 1,385   $2,750 $1.99
4 BR -   0% -   – – 4 BR -   0% -   – –

49.27% 168   903   $2,190 2.43   50.73% 173   837   $1,444 1.73

Other Income: Other Operating Assumptions: Affordability Breakdown:
Premium Units Charge Monthly Static Vacancy 5.0% Type Units %
Standard Other 341 $55 $18,755 Bad Debt Loss 1.0% Market Rate 155 49.68%
Reserved Parking 75 $50 $3,750 60% AMI 33 10.58%
Storage 10 $25 $250 80% AMI 124 39.74%
Other – – – GPR 8,763,672   312 100.00%
Private Yard - 1 Bed 6 $150 $900 Vacancy (438,184)
Private Yard - 2 Bed 5 $200 $1,000 Bad Debt (87,637)
Other – – – EGI 8,237,852
Other – – –
Other – – –
Other – – –

$24,655

Operating Expenses: Stabilized Yes Sale Assumption Variance for sale
Expense Per Unit Total Per Unit Total
Management Fee 2.50% 604 205,946 2.50% 604 205,946 –
Payroll 1,713 $584,133 1,713 $584,133 –
Administrative 325 110,825 During Lease-Up 325 110,825 –
Marketing 350 119,350 14,000 350 119,350 –
Cleaning & Decorating 150 51,150 150 51,150 –
Utilities 425 144,925 425 144,925 –
Contract Services 200 68,200 Variable 200 68,200 Variable –
Repairs & Maintenance 646 220,286 3,809 646 220,286 3,809 –
Franchise Tax 80 27,267 80 27,267 –
PFC Ground Lease & AM Fee 705 240,466 705 240,466 –
Insurance 928 316,448 730 248,930 67,518
Real Estate Taxes – – – – –
Replacement Reserves 200 68,200 200 68,200 –
Total Expenses - Untrended 6,326 2,157,197 6,128 2,089,679 67,518

Net Operating Income
EGI 8,237,852
Total Expenses - Untrended (2,089,679)
NOI 6,148,173

-

Market Rate Unit Mix Affordability Unit Mix

Addenda

CBRE VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES 81 © 2025 CBRE, INC

Addendum C
Legal Description

Addenda

CBRE VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES 82 © 2025 CBRE, INC

Addendum D
Memorandum of
Understanding

1

TERM SHEET FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF
ANITA COY APARTMENTS (EAST)

IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

November 23, 2024

This Term Sheet addresses the terms for the development and financing of the Project (hereafter